

To be argued by:
PHILIP W. YOUNG
10 minutes requested

New York County Clerk's Index No. 160565/2020

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department**

In the Matter of the Application of

Case Nos.

LANDMARKWEST! INC.,

2021-02808

2021-04423

Petitioner-Appellant,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the New York
Civil Practice Law and Rules,

against

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS,
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, EXTELL
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, and WEST 66TH SPONSOR LLC,

Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR CITY RESPONDENTS

CLAUDE S. PLATTON
PHILIP W. YOUNG
of Counsel

March 2, 2022

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for City Respondents
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2375 or -2502
phyoung@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The BSA’s role as the ultimate administrative authority on the Zoning Resolution	3
B. Extell’s project and DOB’s issuance of a building permit.....	5
C. LandmarkWest’s appeal and the BSA’s decision denying the appeal.....	7
D. Supreme Court’s denial of LandmarkWest’s Article 78 petition	14
E. The May 2021 Zoning Resolution amendments and Supreme Court’s denial of LandmarkWest’s motion to renew.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DENIED LANDMARKWEST’S ARTICLE 78 PETITION AND RENEWAL MOTION.....	19
A. The BSA rationally denied LandmarkWest’s challenge to the building permit.	19
1. The BSA’s determination is entitled to deference..	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. The BSA rationally determined that the project complied with zoning rules governing floor area deductions for mechanical equipment.	25
B. LandmarkWest’s challenges to the BSA’s determination are meritless.	31
1. The BSA was not required to adopt LandmarkWest’s interpretation of the Zoning Resolution.	31
2. DOB provided accurate information to the BSA about its policy on mechanical equipment deductions.	36
C. Supreme Court properly denied the motion to renew because the May 2021 amendment does not apply to Extell’s project.	41
1. The May 2021 amendment does not apply because Extell’s project vested in 2019.	42
2. Even if Extell’s project had not vested, the May 2021 amendment would not apply retroactively.	48
CONCLUSION	51
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Astoria Landing, Inc. v. N.Y. City Env'tl Control Bd.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1141 (2d Dep't 2017).....	47
<i>Beekman Hill Ass'n v. Chin</i> , 274 A.D.2d 161 (1st Dep't 2000).....	16
<i>New York ex rel. Broadway & Ninety-Sixth St. Realty Co. v. Walsh</i> , 203 A.D. 468 (1st Dep't 1922).....	4
<i>Bros. v. Florence</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 290 (2000)	50
<i>City Club of New York v. New York City Board of Standards & Appeals</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colombo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 216 A.D.2d 27 (1st Dep't 1995).....	50
<i>Comm. for Environmentally Sound Dev. v. Amsterdam Ave. Redev. Assoc. LLC</i> , 194 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2021).....	24, 26, 34, 36
<i>Ellington Constr. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 114 (1990)	43, 48
<i>First N.Y. Bank for Bus. v. Alexander</i> , 106 A.D.3d 138 (1st Dep't 2013).....	37
<i>Golia v. Srinivasan</i> , 95 A.D.3d 628 (1st Dep't 2012).....	26, 46, 47
<i>Horowitz v. Zucker</i> , 172 A.D.3d 538 (1st Dep't 2019).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>James Sq. Assoc. LP v. Mullen</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 233 (2013)	48
<i>Estate of Kadin v. Bennett</i> , 163 A.D.2d 308 (2d Dep't 1990)	46
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	49
<i>Meyer v. Bd. of Trs. of the N.Y. City Fire Dep't</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 139 (1997)	22
<i>N.Y. Botanical Garden v. Bd. of Stds. & Appeals</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 413 (1998)	4
<i>N.Y. City Educ. Constr. Fund v. Verizon N.Y. Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep't 2014)	26
<i>Natchev v. Klein</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 833 (1977)	45
<i>Newport Assocs., Inc. v. Solow</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 263 (1972)	6
<i>Parkway Vill. Equities Corp. v. Bd. of Stds. & Appeals</i> , 279 A.D.2d 299 (1st Dep't 2001)	4
<i>Peckham v. Calogero</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009)	29
<i>People v. Aleynikov</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 383 (2018)	35
<i>Perlbinder Holdings, LLC v. Srinivasan</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1 (2016)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Perrotta v. New York</i> , 107 A.D.2d 320 (1st Dep't 1985)	47
<i>Peyton v. N.Y. City Bd. of Stds. & Appeals</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 271 (2020)	4, 20, 35, 36
<i>Putnam Armonk, Inc. v. Southeast</i> , 52 A.D.2d 10 (2d Dep't 1976)	43
<i>Raquel T. v. Angel Guardian Children & Family Servs.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 223 (1st Dep't 2002)	50
<i>Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	49
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Town of Southeast</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 219 (2007)	34
<i>Schultz Constr., Inc. v. Ross</i> , 76 A.D.2d 151 (3d Dep't 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 792 (1981)	50
<i>People ex rel. Sheldon v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 234 N.Y. 484 (1923)	3
<i>Skyhigh Murals-Colossal Media Inc. v. Bd. of Stds. & Appeals of the City of N.Y.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep't 2018)	20, 23, 33
<i>Spota v. Jackson</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 46 (2008)	35
<i>Tall Trees Construction Corporation v. Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 86 (2001)	21, 22, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Towers Mgmt. Corp. v. Thatcher</i> , 271 N.Y. 94 (1936)	3
<i>Town of Southold v. Estate of Grace R. Edson</i> , 78 A.D.3d 816 (2d Dep't 2010)	47
<i>Toys "R" Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996)	4
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Ho-Shing</i> , 168 A.D.3d 126 (1st Dep't 2019)	37
<i>Westbury Laundromat, Inc. v. Mammima</i> , 62 A.D.3d 888 (2d Dep't 2009)	47
<i>Zagoreos v. Conklin</i> , 109 A.D.2d 281 (2d Dep't 1985)	22
 Statutes	
Town Law § 267.....	22
Town Law § 267-a	22
Town Law § 267-b	22
ZR § 11-31	<i>passim</i>
ZR § 11-331	<i>passim</i>
ZR § 12-01	<i>passim</i>
ZR § 12-10	<i>passim</i>
ZR § 72-01	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
<i>15 East 30th Street, Manhattan</i> , BSA Cal. No. 2016-4327-A (Sept. 20, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
22 NYCRR § 1250.9(f)(3).....	19
2 RCNY § 1-12.1	23, 24
2 RCNY § 1-12.9	23
N.Y. City Charter § 659	3
N.Y. City Charter § 661	3
N.Y. City Charter § 666	3
